

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

### (((H04000084435 3)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:					ALLA TALLA	2004 A	•	
Divi	sion of Corp	orations				PR	· • <del>\$</del> .	
Fax	Number :	(850)205-0381			<u> </u>	20	1.00 j	
					S.	$\sim$	Maion . +	
From:					S ~		20	
	unt Name :	YOUR CAPITAL	CONNECTION.	INC.	тт <u>-</u>	-	3	•
	unt Number :	120000000257				1		
Phon		(850)224-8870			$\Box \phi$		2 <sup>-10-2</sup>	- <u>-</u>
	Number :	(850)224-7047			OR	ېب	1.	
					ATE	00	-	

# FLORIDA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

ASSOCIATION OF YOUNG REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONALS (MIAM

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	06
Estimated Charge	\$78.75

Electronic Filing Menu:

Corporate Filing.

Public Access Help

of 4/22/04

Capital Connection, Inc.

CAPITAL CONNECTION

FILEL

H04000084435

2004 APR 21 AM 9:00

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

LUIL MARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

**QF** 

# ASSOCIATION OF YOUNG REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONALS (MIAMI), INC.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation not for profit under the Florida Not for Profit Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of this Corporation is: ASSOCIATION OF YOUNG REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONALS (MIAMI), INC.

#### ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The street address of the principal office is:

c/o Fidelity National Titlo 800 Brickell Avenue, Suite 101 Miami, Florida 33131

The mailing address of this Corporation is:

c/o Fidelity National Title 800 Brickell Avenue, Suite 101 Miami, Florida 33131

#### ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

The Corporation shall at all times be operated exclusively for permitted purposes within the meaning of §501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as now enacted or hereafter amended (or any future corresponding section of the Internal Revenue Code)(referred to herein as the "Code").

All funds, whether income or principal, and whether acquired by gift or contribution or otherwise, shall be devoted to said purpose, and no part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its members, trustees, officers, directors or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in this Article III.

Subject to the foregoing, the Corporation shall otherwise exercise powers which a corporation not for profit may legally exercise under the laws of the State of Florida

provided that it is not inconsistent with the Corporation's not for profit status under §501(c)(6) of the Code.

#### ARTICILE IV: ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

The manner in which the directors are elected or appointed shall be as stated in the By-Laws.

### ARTICLE V: REGISTERED AGENT AND ADDRESS

The name and street address of the registered agent of the Corporation is:

Louis P. Archambault, Esq. One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2400 Two South Biscayne Blvd. Miami, Florida 33131

#### ARTICLE VI: INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation

is:

Louis P. Archambault, Esq. One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2400 Two Biscayne South Biscayne Blvd. Miami, Florida 33131

#### ARTICLE VII: OFFICERS

The affairs of the Corporation shall be administered by the officers holding the offices designated in the By-Laws. The officers shall be elected by the Board of Directors of the Corporation in accordance with the By-Laws and shall serve in accordance with the By-Laws. The By-Laws may provide for the removal from office of officers, for filling vacancies and for the duties and qualifications of the officers. The names and addresses of the officers who shall serve until their successors are designated by the Board of Directors are as follows:

#### President:

Lori Adams

Address:

1

c/o Fidelity National Title 800 Brickell Avenue, Suite 101 Miami, Florida 33131 CAPITAL CONNECTION

.

H04000084435

Vice President:

Louis P. Archambault

Secretary:

Jennifer Corbo

Treasurer:

Christina Lunsford

Address:

One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2400 2 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131

Address:

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3000 Miami, Florida 33131

Address:

200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 2850 Miami, Florida 33131-2323

# ARTICLE VIII: DIRECTORS

The property, business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board consisting of the number of directors determined in the manner provided by the By-Laws, but which shall consist of not less than three (3) directors. Directors need not be members of the Corporation.

Directors of the Corporation shall be elected at the annual meeting of the members in the manner determined by and subject to the qualifications set forth in the By-Laws. Directors may be removed and vacancies on the Board of Directors shall be filled in the manner provided by the By-Laws.

The names and addresses of the members of the Board of Directors who shall hold office until their successors are elected and have taken office, as provided in the By-Laws, are as follows:

Lori Adams	c/o Fidelity National Title 800 Brickell Avenue, Suite 101 Miami, Fiorida 33131
Louis P. Archambault	One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2400 2 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, FL 33131
Jennifer Corbo	701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3000 Miami, Florida 33131

#### H04000084435

#### ARTICLE X: NO PERSONAL LIABILITY

No officer or director of the Corporation shall be personally liable for the debts or obligations of the Corporation of any nature whatsoever, nor shall any of the property of the officers or directors be subject to the payment of the debts or obligations of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE XI: INDEMNITY

The Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless each director and officer of the Corporation against all or any portion of any expenses reasonably incurred by them in connection with or arising out of any action, suit or proceeding in which he or she may be involved, by reason of his or her being or having been an officer or director of the Corporation (whether or not he or she continues to be an officer or director at the time of incurring such expenses), to the full extent permitted by and subject only to the limitations and provisions of the laws of the State of Florida and laws of the United States. This provision shall be in addition to any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under the By-Laws or otherwise, and is to continue as to any person who has ceased to be a director or officer, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such persons

### AIRTICLE XII: DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of the organization, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(6) of the Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas (or equivalent forum as may be located in the county) of the county in which the principal office of the organization is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

These Articles of Incorporation shall be effectivenes of this 11 day of April, 2004.

Louis P. Archambault, Vice President

H04000084435

#### **CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE**

The Corporation mentioned below, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the State of Florida.

The name of the Corporation is: ASSOCIATION OF YOUNG REAL ESTATE 1. PROFESSIONALS (MIAMI), INC.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Louis P. Archambault, Esq. One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2400 Two South Biscayne Blvd. Miami, Florida 33131

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS OF MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

Louis P. Archambault, Esg.

Dated: April 19\*, 2004

gildlents2\99999lpalayreplantcles of incorporation.doc



H04000084435

H04000084435

# CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

THIS CERTIFICATE hereby certifies that the attached Articles of incorporation for ASSOCIATION OF YOUNG REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONALS (MIAMI), INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, have been adopted by the Board of Directors of the corporation and do not contain any amendments requiring member approval.

Louis Archambault, as Vice President

Dated: April 10 2004

gi\clients2\99999\lpa\syrep\articles of incorporation.doe